
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, 
NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 29th April, 2016 at 9.00 am

(Please note that there will be no pre-meeting)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
G Hussain - Roundhay;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
C Macniven - Roundhay;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart - Armley;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
Mr R Taylor - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  DELIVERING THE BETTER LIVES STRATEGY 
IN LEEDS: PROPOSED NEXT STEPS - DRAFT 
RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF 
THE GREEN

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a draft Scrutiny 
Board response to the proposed closure of The 
Green.

1 - 36

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9.30am



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 29 April 2016

Subject: DELIVERINGTHE BETTER LIVES STRATEGY IN LEEDS: PROPOSED NEXT 
STEPS – DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE GREEN

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present a draft Scrutiny Board response to the 
proposed closure of The Green.

2. Main issues

2.1 Following a viability review in July 2015, that concluded no other formal service 
reconfiguration could deliver the projected revenue budget savings of £2.186M, The 
Green formed part of the proposed ‘next steps’ in delivering the Council’s Better 
Lives Strategy presented and considered by the Executive Board in September 2015.   

2.2 The projected level of revenue budget savings were calculated based on purchasing 
services of ‘comparable quality’ from the independent sector using actual occupancy 
/ take-up of services across residential and day care services.  The projected savings 
were estimated to be generated from residential care savings of £1.618M and day 
care savings of £0.568M.  

2.3 A further summary of the projected residential care budget savings is provided below:

Care Home Capacity Occupancy * Projected savings
The Green 37 beds 20 (54%) £489,290
Seigen Manor 30 beds 19 (63%) £569,992
Middlecross 32 beds 22 (69%) £558,696

Totals 99 beds 61 (62%) £1,617,978
* Actual permanent occupancy (as at 5/6/15)

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2.4 Part of the Executive Board’s decision at that meeting was, ‘To begin consultation on 
the recommended proposals to decommission the three remaining care homes 
(Middlecross, Siegen Manor and The Green) and associated day centres…’

2.5 A 12-week period of consultation took place from 1st October to 23rd December 
2015 with service users and their families and carers as well as staff working at The 
Green Care Home.

2.6 In January 2016, the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) 
received a petition/ request for scrutiny to ‘…stop the closure of The Green Home for 
Older People’. 

2.7 The request for scrutiny was formally considered by the Scrutiny Board at its meeting 
on 27 January 2016, where the Scrutiny Board agreed to consider the issues raised 
and examine the matter in more detail, through a working group of the Scrutiny 
Board.  To help facilitate the attendance of the lead petitioner, a working group 
meeting was held on 16 March 2016.  

2.8 Following on from the working group meeting and the provision of some further 
information, an initial draft response was considered by the Scrutiny Board at its 
meeting on 19 April 2016.  At that meeting, the Scrutiny Board received comments 
on the initial draft response from the Executive Board Member for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adults and the Director of Adult Social Services.  Members of the Scrutiny Board 
also highlighted additional comments.

2.9 It was agreed to reflect on the comments made and provide a further draft response   
for consideration and agreement by the Scrutiny Board.  The amended draft 
response is appended to this report for consideration.

3. RecommendationsMembers are asked to consider and agree the 
[...]
ng at The Green Care Home.

6. In January 2016, the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) received 
a petition/ request for scrutiny to ‘…stop the closure of The Green Home for Older 
People’ – which was formally considered at the meeting on 27 January 2016.  At that 
meeting, the Scrutiny Board agreed to consider the issues raised and examine the matter 
in more detail through a working group of the Scrutiny Board. 

7. To help facilitate the attendance of key stakeholders – including the lead petitioner, a 
working group meeting was held on 16 March 2016.  A summary note from that meeting 
is attached at Appendix 1, which also includes details of all those in attendance at that 
meeting (Annex A).

8. As set out in Appendix 1, a number of supplementary questions (Annex B) were 
subsequently submitted to the Adult Social Services for clarification and additional 
information.  The response received from Adult Social Services is presented at Appendix 
2.  

Page 3



9. This response reflects and is based upon the:

 Representations made at the working group; 
 Information presented to the working group; and, 
 Information made available in response to supplementary questions following the 

working group meeting.  
 Comments and observations of the Executive Board Member (Health, Wellbeing 

and Adults), the Director of Adult Social Services and members of the Scrutiny 
Board, highlighted at the Scrutiny Board meeting on 19 April 2016 – where an 
initial draft response was considered.  

10. In considering the content of this response, the Scrutiny Board has been very conscious 
of balancing the estimated financial costs to the Council with the potential personal costs 
and upheaval for existing residents and their families in the short term, and the medium 
to longer-term issues associated with the quality of alternative service provision in the 
independent sector.  

11. The Scrutiny Board is very grateful to all those that have contributed and provided 
information for this aspect of the Board’s work: The Board is particularly grateful to 
members of the public who shared their personal experiences of the care and facilities 
available to members of their family at The Green.

Main issues and comments from the Scrutiny Board
12. At the working group meeting in March 2016, members heard some very personal 

experiences from those with family members currently residing at The Green: The 
experiences described a caring environment, where family members felt safe and happy.  
In what were often described as difficult situations, the working group also heard that the 
caring nature of the workforce offered a high degree of reassurance to families that they 
were ‘doing the right thing’ for their loved ones.   

13. The financial context facing Adult Social Services was discussed and reiterated at the 
working group meeting.  The Scrutiny Board is aware and recognises the unprecedented 
financial climate in which the Council and Adult Social Services continue to operate, and 
the significant financial pressures this brings.  As it appears there are ‘no good solutions’ 
the financial position of Leeds’ health and social care sector is likely to form the basis of 
inquiry for the Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year (2016/17).  This will require 
significant input from Adult Social Services, Public Health and a range of health partners.

14. As set out in the notes at Appendix 1,  the working group established some important 
matters that should be taken into account when considering the future of The Green, 
including:

 Somewhat contrary to the information presented, The Green is currently providing 
a service to a relatively local community when considering neighbouring wards – 
with around 19 from the current 27 residents (approx. 70%) being relatively local to 
The Green.

 The Green is considered by others as ‘an asset’ to the Council and Adult Social 
Services is proud of the quality of care provided by the dedicated workforce.

 While it was generally acknowledged  the physical condition of the building may be 
in need of refurbishment, there was a difference of opinion around the ‘relative 
priority’ when compared to the quality of care provided.

 The relative quality of care available in nearby1 independent sector establishments 
was variable, with a large proportion rated by the Care Quality Commission as 
‘Requires Improvement’.

1 Within a 5 mile radius of The Green Care Home. Page 4



 The issue at the heart of any decision appeared to be a value judgement that 
would balance the quality of care against the cost of maintaining service provision 
at The Green.   

15. Furthermore, a range of additional important information was collated after the meeting 
and is set out in Appendix 2.  This included:

 Confirmation of the status of the Council’s remaining care homes currently 
operated by Adult Social Services.

 The financial implications for residential care costs associated with the 
implementation of a ‘national living wage’.

 Clarification of the projected ‘capital investment’ costs and implications. 
 Confirmation there was not a waiting list for The Green, with confirmation that 5 of 

the 37 beds were unoccupied (i.e. approx.. 86% occupancy)2

Quality
16. In the report to the Executive Board in September 2015, it is important to recognise that 

the projected level of revenue budget savings presented were calculated based on 
purchasing services of ‘comparable quality’ from the independent sector.  The issue of 
‘comparable quality’ is therefore a fundamental consideration.

17. As previously mentioned, the working group considered the relative quality of care 
available in nearby independent sector establishments to be variable; with a large 
proportion rated by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) as ‘Requires Improvement’.  
Based on the information provided, of the 15 independent sector care homes (without 
Nursing Care), 5 had not yet been rated by the CQC.  Of the remaining 10, 80% were 
identified as ‘requires improvement’.

18. Of the 17 independent sector care homes (with Nursing Care), 3 had not yet been rated 
by the CQC.  10 of the remaining 14 (71%) were identified as ‘requires improvement’

19. Notwithstanding the lack of an assessment to precisely determine the impact of some of 
the areas for improvement, the level of ‘requires improvement’ supports the view that 
quality in the independent sector is currently best described as ‘variable’.  

20. It is worth highlighting that during the course of the current municipal year, processes 
have been established to allow the Scrutiny Board to routinely consider CQC inspection 
outcomes on a monthly basis.  This has included a summary table of the inspection 
outcomes notified by the CQC and covers a range of health and social care services and 
providers.  Appendix 3 provides the most recent iteration of the summary report 
presented to the Scrutiny Board3.  While the proportion of ‘requires improvement’ 
appears to fallen through the course of the year – perhaps reflecting the targeted 
approach adopted by the CQC – the emerging picture around the quality of residential 
care has been an ongoing concern for members of the Scrutiny Board.      

21. Over the course of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board has also sought to develop and 
strengthen its relationship with the CQC and local inspection managers.  At its meeting 
on 19 April 2016, the Scrutiny Board heard evidence from the CQC’s Adult Social Care 
Inspection Manager covering the Leeds area, and was presented with the following 
analysis of Adult Social Care ratings:

2 Confirmed by Adult Social Services in its response, dated 15 April 2016. 
3 Considered at the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 19 April 2016

Ratings Nationally North West Yorks. Leeds
Outstanding 92 31 1 0

Page 5



* Percentage total may differ from 100% due to rounding

22. While the above data does not d
[...]
l of 
savings from those originally presented to the Executive Board in September 2015.  

26. The Director of Adult Social Services has outlined to the Scrutiny Board that recent 
occupancy levels at local authority care homes has been in the region of 67% - which 
would result in savings at the higher end of the estimated range.  While the Scrutiny 
Board also heard from the Director that 95% occupancy levels in a local authority setting 

Good 9048 2481 250 91

Requires Improvement 3987 1078 194 71

Inadequate 486 180 49 7

Totals 13613 3770 494 169

Ratings Nationally North West Yorks. Leeds
Outstanding 0.7% 0.8% 0.2% 0%

Good 66.5% 65.8% 50.6% 53.8%

Requires Improvement 29.3% 28.6% 39.3% 42.0%

Inadequate 3.6% 4.8% 9.9% 4.1%

Totals* 100% 100% 100% 100%

Page 6



may be aspirational, if the current occupancy level of around 86% were maintained, this 
would perhaps suggest savings towards the lower end of the estimated range.  

27. It is also important to recognise and consider the potential fluctuating nature of estimated 
levels of saving.  The Executive Board report in September 2015 reported projected 
savings in relation to The Green of £489,290, based on a June 2015 occupancy level of 
54%.  However, in April 2016 the Department has revised down the projected level of 
savings to around £278,000 as a result in an increase in costs within the independent 
sector and a higher occupancy level.  This represents over a 40% reduction in the 
estimated savings within a 10 month period4.  Further changes to the occupancy rates 
and/or additional costs to provision in the independent sector may further affect the 
achievability of the estimated saving. 

28. While the precise level of savings may be somewhat difficult to predict – largely due to 
the variable nature of occupancy levels – it is clear that the implementation of a national 
living wage has reduced the revenue cost differential between the existing provision and 
the independent sector.   Therefore,
[...]
ovision of residential care for older people 
in Leeds.   

Conclusion

42. The Scrutiny Board recognises the significance and difficulties associated with the 
decision under consideration.  The Scrutiny Board also recognises the significance of the 
decision under consideration applies equally to all stakeholders.

43. To help draw some conclusions, the Scrutiny Board has considered and tried to balance 
a range of information to help inform any future decision.  To this end, the Scrutiny Board 
wishes to highlight the following points:

 The working group was very impressed by the petitioners who want to keep the 
home open, and the arguments put forward. A petition consisting of more than 
3800 names should be carefully considered.

 The working group findings included:
o The Green serves a local population and caters for local residents;
o The Green has a clear local focus and could take more residents;
o Families and residents are happy and feel safe at the home. 
o Care is good; it has been judged so independently by the CQC.
o The quality of alternative nearby provision in the independent sector is 

‘variable’. 
 Care in Local Authority homes in Leeds is statistically better than care delivered by 

the independent sector. This is particularly stark in the case of The Green when 
considering alternative care nearby6.

 Despite the physical accommodation at The Green not being equivalent to modern 
standards, i.e. no en-suite facilities; residents and their families clearly prefer to 
have it stay open than close.

6 Within a 5 mile radius of The Green Care Home Page 9



 Essentially, the value judgement comes down to a balance between the 
affordability of revenue funding versus upheaval costs in the short-term and  good 
care in the longer-term: All other factors appear not to be significantly influential.

44. The Scrutiny Board recognises the financial plight of the Council and Adult Social 
Services.  However, the significant balance appears to be a value judgement between 
the estimated financial costs to the Council, against the potential personal costs and 
upheaval for existing residents and their families in the short term, alongside the medium 
to longer-term issues associated with the quality of alternative service provision in the 
independent sector.

45. It is clear to the Scrutiny Board that everyone working and living at The Green do not 
believe the home is at its natural end of making a positive and useful contribution to care 
in the city.  This view is also supported by families of residents.  

46. Based on the range of information considered by the Scrutiny Board, and in particular the 
current landscape of service quality across the care sector in Leeds, the Scrutiny Board 
would ask decision makers to carefully consider whether or not it is indeed the right time 
to make a firm and final decision on the future of The Green, or whether further 
consideration could be deferred to sometime in the future, after an appropriate period of 
time to allow the full effects of recent changes to be analysed and assessed.

Cllr Peter Gruen, Chair 
On behalf of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)
April 2016

Recommendation 
That any decision regarding the long-term future of The Green be 
deferred for a minimum of 2 years, in order to: 

a) Re-consider the comparative costs of provision as the impact of a 
national living wage and the requirements of the Care Act 2014 
take effect locally.

b) Assess the occupancy levels achieved through positive promotion 
of The Green to local residents and beyond.

c) Re-assess the overall ‘quality landscape’ across the care sector in 
Leeds and specifically the quality of alternative nearby provision in 
the independent sector.

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)
The Green – Working Group Meeting

Committee Room 6/7, Leeds Civic Hall
16 March 2016

NOTES OF THE MEETING

The Chair opened the meeting and thanked everyone for attending. Introductions 
were given and apologies were noted – as presented at Annex A.

The following written information had been made available to those attending the 
meeting:

 A summary of petition submitted in support of the Request for Scrutiny
 A report for the working group, prepared by the Director of Adult Social 

Services (dated 16 February 2016).
 Letter from Richard Burgon MP (dated 15 March 2016)

The Chair outlined the purpose of the meeting was for members of the Scrutiny 
Board to receive and consider the:

 Concerns of petitioners;
 Report submitted by the Director of Adult Social Services; 
 Contributions from other stakeholders, including the Executive Board 

Member, local Ward Members and Richard Burgon MP.

In order to form an overall view and basis for a response to the proposals, the Chair 
advised that members of the Scrutiny Board would then privately consider all the 
information provided and discussed at the meeting.

Petitioners
The petitioners and those with relatives currently residing at The Green were invited 
to address the meeting.  

Those present provided some very detailed and emotional descriptions of their 
personal experience of The Green and finding the ‘right place’ for their loved ones to 
be cared for.  Some of the overall and general issues highlighted and discussed 
included:

 The purpose of the petition was to try to give those with relatives at The 
Green with a voice.

 The request for the Council to re-think its proposal to close The Green.
 The care provided at The Green was considered to be ‘excellent’ and it should 

be considered to be a ‘flagship’ that the Council should be very proud of.
 Prior to choosing The Green for relatives, some of those present had viewed 

many care homes- some good, some excellent and some poor. It was felt The 
Green fell into the excellent category.

 There was significant concern regarding the potential detrimental effect for 
relat
[...]
NDIX 1

Further comments from the Executive Board member

 The workforce at The Green was considered an asset to the Council and 
there had been no adverse effects on the standard of care, following the 
announced proposals.

 The implementation of a National Living Wage would need to be factored into 
the analysis and assessment of the available options.

 Reiterated the huge cost pressures facing the Council and the Department.
 Other savings with the Department would need to be found if The Green was 

to remain open.
 Confirmation that there were no ‘good’ options.
 Reiterated previous comments around listening to feedback on the proposals 

and welcoming the comments from the Scrutiny Board prior to any decision.  

Further comments from other members of the working group

 Concerns about the mixed picture of quality in nearby facilities and that the 
discussion at the working group painted ‘too rosy’ a picture in this regard. To 
illustrate, reference was made to Tables 2 and 3 in the report to the working 
group.   

 The impact of the threat of closure had not appeared to adversely affect 
admissions and/or occupancy levels.

Concluding the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for their 
contribution to the meeting and advised that the working group would give further 
consideration to the matters discussed in private.  

Deliberations of the working group
In discussing all the information presented and highlighted at the meeting, the 
following points were agreed:

 Agreement with the overall assessment of the financial pressures facing the 
Council and the Department.  

 The quality of care at The Green did not appear to be in question.
 There was some concern about the physical state of the building described at 

the meeting: However most of the working group had not visited The Green 
recently.

 Careful consideration needed to be given around whether any potential 
closure would have a disproportionate impact on the care, secu
[...]
//www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-118153276 Garforth & Swillington

31 Mar. 2016
Aireborough Family 
Practice
LS19 7JN

GP Practice Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-546117658 Otley & Yeadon

31 Mar. 2016 Chevin Medical Practice
LS21 1BQ GP Practice Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-559775722  Otley & Yeadon

1 Apr. 2016 Daniel Yorath House
LS25 2HA

Rehabilitation 
residential Care Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-134123755 Garforth & Swillington

1 Apr. 2016 Woodhouse Cottage
WF3 2JS Residential Care Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-130890690 Ardsley & Robin Hood

P
age 34

http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-1430655723#accordion-1
http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-1430655723#accordion-1
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-126476576
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-113497035
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-118153276
http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-559775722
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-134123755
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-130890690


APPENDIX 3
Publication Date Organisation Type of provider Outcome Web link to the report Ward

5 Apr. 2016 Tealbeck House
LS21 1RJ Residential Care Requires 

improvement http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-126242199 Otley & Yeadon

7 Apr. 2016
Woodview Extra Care 
Housing
LS14 5HU

Homecare Agency Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-283352948 Crossgates & 
Whinmoor

8 Apr. 2016
Moorfield House 
Nursing Home
LS17 6HW

Nursing Car Requires 
improvement http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-304652901 Moortown

8 Apr. 2016 Outreach Office
LS6 2DD Homecare Agency Good http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-224415641 Headingley

P
age 35

http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-126242199
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-283352948
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-304652901
http://www.cqc.org.uk/directory/1-224415641


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed next steps - Draft response to the proposed closure of The Green
	The Green - draft repsonse (redraft)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

FRIDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
R Grahame, G Hussain, A Khan, S Lay, 
C Macniven, B Selby and S Varley

147 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor B Selby advised that a close family member was employed 
within the local NHS

Councillor B Selby remained present for the duration of the meeting.

148 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alice Smart, Councillor 
Eileen Taylor, Dr John Beal (HealthWatch Leeds) and Mr Richard Taylor 
(HealthWatch Leeds).

Notification had been received that Councillor Asghar Khan was attending as 
a substitute member in place of Councillor Alice Smart and Councillor Ron 
Grahame was attending as a substitute member in place of Councillor Eileen 
Taylor.

149 Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed next steps - 
Draft response to the proposed closure of The Green 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft Scrutiny Board response to the proposed closure of The 
Green. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Health, Well-being 
and Adults)

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser briefly introduced the report and the Chair 
provided the following background information for members’ consideration:

 In January 2016, the Scrutiny Board had received and accepted a 
request for scrutiny around the proposed closure of The Green.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

 The Scrutiny Board had agreed to consider the issues in more detail 
through a working group, which met in March 2016.

 Details of the working group meeting, along with an initial draft 
consultation response were presented to the Scrutiny Board at its 
meeting on 19 April 2016.

 Following comments from the Executive Board member, the Director of 
Adult Social Services and members of the Scrutiny Board at that 
meeting, a redrafted consultation response was now submitted for the 
Board’s consideration.  The redrafted response took account of the 
comments made at the previous Board meeting, alongside further 
information presented by the Care Quality Commission to the Scrutiny 
Board.  

 The purpose of the meeting was for the Scrutiny Board to:
o Consider its draft response and recommendations (as presented); 

and,
o Taking account of any further advice from the Director of Adult 

Social Services and the Executive Board member, agree its final 
response.

The Chair acknowledged the significant budgetary pressures and challenges 
facing the Council and Adult Social Services.

In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Director of Adult Social Services 
provided a range of information, including:

 Taking current occupancy levels into account, alongside the impact of 
implementing a national living wage, the closure of The Green would 
generate savings of £278,000.

 The current and future budgetary pressures on Adult Social Services 
and the ‘potential squeeze’ on preventative services (which currently 
accounted for approximately £15M from a £200M net budget).

 The national access to care requirements within the Care Act 2014.
 A current review of staffing being undertaken.
 Potential financial pressure on the Third Sector in Leeds. 

In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Executive Board Member made a 
number of comments, including:

 The Council’s continued attempts to protect services provided by Adult 
Social Services in a very challenging financial environment.

 The significant demographic pressures facing Adult Social Services.
 The consultation launched in the autumn of 2015 was a genuine 

attempt to listen and gather views on the proposals set out in the 
Executive Board report in September 2015.

 The consultation responses were being analysed and would be 
presented to Executive Board in June 2016.

Representatives of the petitioners were in attendance and invited to address 
the Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

The Scrutiny Board had a lengthy and wide ranging discussion on the draft 
report and the information and advice provided at the meeting.  Some of the 
key areas of discussion were:

 The lengthy and genuine consultation process.
 Clarification on the revisions to the draft response following the meeting 

on 19 April 2016.
 Significant issues of balance between cost, quality of services (in the 

independent sector) and the impact on existing residents and their 
families.

 Potential financial implications on other service areas within Adult 
Social Services.

 Assurances regarding the quality of care from the independent sector 
in Leeds. 

 Recognition that the views of the Scrutiny Board formed part the wider 
consultation, the results of which would be reported to the Executive 
Board at the time of decision.

 Social wellbeing factors within the local community.
 The Localism Act 2011, particularly in relation to concerns about local 

consultation and decision making.  A response regarding this was 
sought from the Director of Adult Social Services.

Prior to the Board agreeing its response and recommendations, and following 
a request from the Chair for any further and final advice, the Director of Adult 
Social Services confirmed the points of clarification and issues around factual 
accuracy had been addressed in the re-drafted response presented to the 
meeting, and following an open debate, there was no further advice she 
wished to provide to the Scrutiny Board.

Following a further brief discussion, the Board was asked to consider two 
separate amendments to the draft recommendation, as follows:

 To include a further recommendation to assess the potential 
implications on the Adult Social Service’s ‘preventative budget’. 
This proposed amendment failed due to not being seconded.

 To remove the ‘for a minimum of 2 years’ section from the 
recommendation.
This proposed amendment was seconded but not supported when put 
to the vote (Votes for – 3; Votes against – 6; Abstentions – 1).  The 
Chair requested for his abstention to be noted.

The Board then considered and voted on the original draft recommendation 
set out in the draft report.  The votes were as follows: Votes for – 8; Votes 
against – 0; Abstentions – 2. The draft response and associated 
recommendation were therefore agreed. 

RESOLVED –
 

That the draft consultation response, as presented, be submitted to the 
Director of Adult Social Services, with the following recommendation:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

That any decision regarding the long-term future of The Green be 
deferred for a minimum of 2 years, in order to: 
a)Re-consider the comparative costs of provision as the impact of a 

national living wage takes effect, alongside the requirements of the 
Care Act 2014.

b)Assess the occupancy levels achieved through positive promotion of 
The Green to local residents and beyond.

c)Re-assess the overall ‘quality landscape’ across the care sector in 
Leeds and specifically the quality of alternative nearby provision in the 
independent sector.

Following the discussion, the Chair thanked all those present at the meeting 
for their attendance and contribution to the discussion.  

150 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9.30am (no pre-meeting)

(The meeting concluded at 10.40am)


